October 21, 2009
Brad Thomas

P.O. Box 2509

Truckee, CA 96160

Re:
Your Request for Advice


Our File No.  A-09-216
Dear Mr. Thomas:

This letter responds to your request for advice regarding the conflict of interest provisions of the Political Reform Act (the “Act”).

Please note this letter is based on the facts presented. The Fair Political Practices Commission (“the Commission”) does not act as a finder of fact when it renders assistance.  (In re Oglesby (1975) 1 FPPC Ops. 71.)  In addition, the Commission will not advise with respect to past conduct.  (Regulation 18329(b)(8)(A).)  Therefore, nothing in this letter should be construed to evaluate any conduct that may have already taken place, and any conclusions contained in this letter apply only to prospective actions.
In addition, our advice is based solely on the provisions of the Act. We therefore offer no opinion on the application, if any, of other conflict-of-interest laws such as common law conflict of interest or Government Code Section 1090.  We urge you to consult with your agency’s attorney regarding these issues.
QUESTION

May you participate in Tahoe Forest Hospital District’s (the “District Hospital”) decision to invest in a surgery center where you provide anesthesiologist services to patients? 

CONCLUSION


Because the surgery center, a source of income to you, is directly involved in investment decisions before the Hospital District, the effect of the governmental decision is presumed material.  Therefore, you may not make, participate in making, or influence any decision involving the surgery center if the decision will have any financial effect on the center.
FACTS


You are the president of the board of directors at the District Hospital in Truckee, California.  The District Hospital’s board consists of five elected members.  You are an MD anesthesiologist and work in the operating room of the District Hospital about 80 percent of the time and spend about 20 percent of your time in an independent surgery center across the street from the District Hospital.  

The surgery center is owned by five orthopedists who are also active members of the medical staff at the hospital.  The orthopedists have invited the District Hospital to invest in the surgery center.  During our telephone call of September 16, 2009, you stated that if the District Hospital decides to invest in the surgery center, it would become a shareholder or an investor of a “significant amount”—50 percent or more—of the center. 

The District Hospital board has held meetings with the orthopedists and has retained a consulting firm to establish a fair market value for the surgery center prior to making an offer.   You have refrained from participating in any decisions and discussions while awaiting a response for your request for advice.

You are a member of the five-person anesthesia department at the District Hospital.  You work as an independent contractor to provide anesthesia services for the District Hospital, the surgery center, and occasionally, for a satellite operating room operated by the district in Incline Village, Nevada.  


You do not currently have a contract with the surgery center,
 but have an informal agreement or understanding to provide anesthesia services to its patients.   The surgery center has a non-exclusive agreement
 with five anesthesiologists (including yourself) to provide anesthesia services four days a week.  Each month, a schedule is drawn up to make one anesthesiologist available to the surgery center each day from Monday through Thursday.  

You are not a director, officer, partner, trustee, investor or employee of the surgery center, nor do you hold a management position there.  You have a non-exclusive agreement (along with four other anesthesiologists) to provide anesthesia services to the surgery center.  However, you do not receive a salary, stipend, benefits or any other compensation from the surgery center.  You bill patients and their insurance providers directly for any services you perform at the surgery center.  

You state that you expect to continue providing anesthesia services to the surgery center in the foreseeable future, regardless of its ownership status.  You have the same arrangement with the District Hospital with the exception that you receive an “on-call” stipend from the hospital when you provide after hours and weekend anesthesia coverage.  

You believe that your inside knowledge of the operations of the surgery center and your personal relationships with the orthopedists there are of value to the hospital district in understanding and negotiating with the current owners of the surgery center.


You wish to know whether you may participate in decisions involving the hospital district’s possibly investing in the surgery center.  

ANALYSIS


Section 87100 prohibits any public official from making, participating in making, or otherwise using his or her official position to influence a governmental decision in which the official has a financial interest.  A public official has a “financial interest” in a governmental decision, within the meaning of the Act, if it is reasonably foreseeable that the governmental decision will have a material financial effect on one or more of the public official’s economic interests.  (Section 87103; Regulation 18700(a).)  The Commission has adopted an eight-step standard analysis for deciding whether an individual has a disqualifying conflict of interest in a given governmental decision, which we apply to your question. (Regulation 18700(b)(1)-(8).)
 

Step One: Are you a “public official?”


The Act’s conflict of interest provisions apply only to “public officials.” (Sections 87100, 87103; Regulation 18700(b)(1).)  A “public official” is “every member, officer, employee or consultant of a state or local government agency (Section 82048.)  As a member of the Board of Directors at the Tahoe Forest Hospital District in Truckee, you are a public official within the meaning of the Act. 
 

Step Two: Are you making, participating in making, or influencing a governmental decision?


A public official “makes a governmental decision” when the official, acting within the authority of his or her office or position, votes on a matter, obligates or commits his or her agency to any course of action, or enters into any contractual agreement on behalf of his or her agency.  (Regulation 18702.1.) 

A public official “participates in a governmental decision” when, acting within the authority of his or her position and without significant intervening substantive review, the official negotiates, advises, or makes recommendations to the decisionmaker regarding the governmental decision. (Regulation 18702.2.) 

A public official is attempting to use his or her official position to influence a decision if, for the purpose of influencing, the official contacts or appears before any member, officer, employee, or consultant of his or her agency. (Regulation 18702.3.) 

As a member of the board of directors at Tahoe Forest Hospital District, you will be making, participating in making, or influencing a governmental decision when acting in your role as board member.

Step Three: What are your “economic interests?”


A public official has a financial interest in a decision within the meaning of Section 87103 if it is reasonably foreseeable that the decision will have a material financial effect, distinguishable from its effect on the public generally, on the official, a member of his or her immediate family, or on any one of five enumerated economic interests, including: 

· An economic interest in a business entity in which he or she has a direct or indirect investment of $2,000 or more (Section 87103(a); Regulation 18703.1(a)); or in which he or she is a director, officer, partner, trustee, employee, or holds any position of management (Section 87103(d); Regulation 18703.1(b));

· An economic interest in real property in which he or she has a direct or indirect interest of $2,000 or more (Section 87103(b); Regulation 18703.2);

· An economic interest in any source of income, including promised income, aggregating $500 or more within 12 months prior to the decision (Section 87103(c); Regulation 18703.3);

·  An economic interest in any source of gifts to him or her if the gifts aggregate to $420 or more within 12 months prior to the decision (Section 87103(e): Regulation 18703.4);

· An economic interest in his or her personal finances, including those of his or her immediate family—this is the “personal financial effects” rule (Section 87103; Regulation 18703.5).


Investment Interest in a Business Entity:

We assume you have an investment interest of $2,000 or more in your medical practice.  On that basis, your medical practice is an economic interest.  (Section 87103.) 

Sources of Income:


Your Medical Practice


We assume that you have received income of $500 or more from your medical practice.  Therefore, it is a source of income to you.


Patients and Their Insurance Companies


Your compensation is based on payments from patients and/or their insurance companies for anesthesia services you provide at the District Hospital, the surgery center and a “satellite” medical facility in Incline Village, Nevada.  

Based on these facts, you have an economic interest in the patients of the above medical facilities and their insurance companies if you received income from any of them of at least $500 within the past 12 months.  

The Surgery Center


The Commission has under some circumstances treated multiple persons as sources of income of a single payment. (Dorsey Advice Letter, No. A-87-176; Vagim Advice Letter, No. I-90-207; and Epstein Advice Letter, I-06-166, where the commission found multiple sources of income for sources of real estate commission income from a single transaction.)  If, in the aggregate, the payments from the surgery center are for $500 or more in the past 12 months, this source is a potentially disqualifying financial interest for the purposes of Section 87103.

The Commission has also specified rules with regard to multi-party economic relationships that did not involve commission income such as when a physician contracts with a hospital to provide services to hospital patients.  
	�  The Political Reform Act is contained in Government Code Sections 81000 through 91014.  All statutory references are to the Government Code, unless otherwise indicated.  The regulations of the Fair Political Practices Commission are contained in Sections 18110 through 18997 of Title 2 of the California Code of Regulations.  All regulatory references are to Title 2, Division 6 of the California Code of Regulations, unless otherwise indicated.


	�  During our telephone conversation of September 16, 2009, you stated that you had a contract with the surgery center dated April 2003, and that the contract covered a period of three years.  It expired in April of 2006.  





	� During our telephone conversation of September 16, 2009 you stated that the surgery center retains the right to bring in other anesthesia providers.





